Opening gross carrying amount  173  6,635  3,731  2,376  52,921  20  65,856
Additions  -   555  301  377  4,832  -   6,065
Disposals/adjustments  -   -   166  7  42  -   215
Closing gross carrying amount  173  7,190  3,866  2,746  57,711  20  71,706

Accumulated Depreciation
Opening accumulated depreciation  -   2,111  2,537  1,508  24,822  16  30,994
Depreciation charge during the year  -   326  719  382  3,650  2  5,079
Disposals/adjustments  -   -   162  6  29  -   197
Closing accumulated depreciation  -   2,437  3,094  1,884  28,443  18  35,876

Net carrying amount  173  4,753  772  862  29,268  2  35,830

Notes:
a.	� �Contractual obligations:

Refer to note 33 for disclosure of contractual commitments for the acquisition of property, plant and equipment.
b.	� The Company has elected to measure all its property, plant and equipment at the previous GAAP carrying amount i.e January 1,

2015 as its deemed cost on the date of transition to Ind AS i.e. January 1, 2015. The Gross Value as per previous GAAP as on March
31, 2024 is as follows:

Freehold
Land

Freehold
Buildings

Furniture
and fittings

Office
Equipments

Plant and
Machinery

Vehicles Total

Year ended March 31, 2024
Closing gross carrying amount
 (Previous GAAP)

 173  9,122  3,990  3,247  76,047  25  92,604

Closing gross accumulated amount
 (Previous GAAP)

 -   4,369  3,218  2,385  46,779  23  56,774

Net carrying amount (Previous GAAP)  173  4,753  772  862  29,268  2  35,830

GOODYEAR INDIA LIMITED

Notes to Financial Statements as on March 31, 2024
(All amount in INR lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

9696

4	 Capital work in progress
	 Projects in progress

Amount in Capital work in progress for a period of
TotalLess than 1

year
1-2 years 2-3 years More than 3

years
As at March 31, 2024  1,090  3,246  34  -   4,370
As at March 31, 2023  5,813  285  -   50  6,148

	 The Schedule for the capital work in progress whose completion is overdue, based on the approved plan.

To be completed in
TotalLess than 1

year
1-2 years 2-3 years More than 3

years
As at March 31, 2024
Project 1  -   3,039  -   -   3,039
Project 2  586  -   -   -   586
Project 3  276  -   -   -   276
Total  862  3,039  -   -   3,901
As at March 31, 2023
Project 2  50  -   -   -   50
Total  50  -   -   -   50

	� As on the date of the balance sheet, there are no capital work-in-progress projects which has exceeded the cost, based on approved plan.

5	 Right of use assets

Land &
Building

Vehicle Total

Year ended March 31, 2023
Gross Carrying amount
Balance as at April 01, 2022  2,322  217  2,539
Additions  23  43  66
Deletions  789  15  804
Balance as at March 31, 2023  1,556  245  1,801

Accumulated Depreciation
Balance as at April 01, 2022  881  120  1,001
Depreciation charge during the year  555  60  615
Deletions  638  15  653
Balance as at March 31, 2023  798  165  963
Net balance as at March 31, 2023  758  80  838

Year ended March 31, 2024
Gross Carrying amount
Balance as at April 01, 2023  1,556  245  1,801
Additions  158  123  281
Deletions  204  129  333
Balance as at March 31, 2024  1,510  239  1,749

Accumulated Depreciation
Balance as at April 01, 2023  798  165  963
Depreciation charge during the year  398  49  447
Deletions  143  125  268
Balance as at March 31, 2024  1,053  89  1,142
Net balance as at March 31, 2024  457  150  607

9797

6	 Intangible Assets

Computer
Software

Total

Year ended March 31, 2023

Gross Carrying amount

Opening gross carrying amount  28  28

Acquired  -   -

Closing gross carrying amount  28  28

Accumulated amortisation

Opening accumulated amortisation  13  13

Amortisation charge for the year  3  3

Closing accumulated amortisation  16  16

Net carrying amount  12  12

Year ended March 31, 2024

Gross Carrying amount

Opening gross carrying amount  28  28

Acquired  -   -

Closing gross carrying amount  28  28

Accumulated amortisation

Opening accumulated amortisation  16  16